subsidiaries and their marketing affiliates. These reclassifications had no impact on net income or total equity.
Change in Accounting Policy
Inventory Accounting Change
During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Partnership elected to change its method of inventory costing to
weighted-average cost for certain inventory that had previously been accounted for using the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”)
method. The inventory impacted by this change included the crude oil, refined products and NGLs associated with the
legacy Sunoco Logistics business.  Management believes that the weighted-average cost method is preferable to the
LIFO method as it more closely aligns the accounting policies across the consolidated entity, given that the legacy
ETP inventory has been accounted for using the weighted-average cost method.

8

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income in
prior periods have been retrospectively adjusted, as follows:

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of products sold (1) $4,628 $ (4 ) $ 4,624 $9,707 $ (33 ) $ 9,674
Operating income 732 4 736 1,386 33 1,419
Income before income tax expense 371 4 375 790 33 823
Net income 292 4 296 656 33 689
Net income attributable to partners 199 3 202 523 10 533
Net loss per common unit – basic (0.04 ) — (0.04 ) (0.04 ) 0.02 (0.02 )
Net loss per common unit – diluted (0.04 ) — (0.04 ) (0.04 ) 0.02 (0.02 )
Comprehensive income 291 4 295 655 33 688
Comprehensive income attributable to partners 198 3 201 522 10 532
(1)   As originally reported amounts reflect certain reclassifications made to conform to the current year presentation.
As a result of this change in accounting policy, the consolidated statement of cash flows in prior periods have been
retrospectively adjusted, as follows:

Six Months Ended June
30, 2017
As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Net income $656 $ 33 $ 689
Inventory valuation adjustments 56 (56 ) —
Net change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions (change in
inventories) (410 ) 23 (387 )

Revenue Recognition Standard
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) (“ASU 2014-09”), which clarifies the principles for recognizing
revenue based on the core principle that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services. The Partnership adopted ASU 2014-09 on January 1, 2018.
Upon the adoption of ASU 2014-09, the amount of revenue that the Partnership recognizes on certain contracts has

[…]

fundamental business activities and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitution for net income, income
from operations, cash flows from operating activities or other GAAP measures. Our definition of total or consolidated
Adjusted EBITDA is consistent with the definition of Segment Adjusted EBITDA above.
As discussed in Note 1 of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements included in “Item 1. Financial Statements,”
during the fourth quarter of 2017, the Partnership elected to change its method of inventory costing to
weighted-average cost for certain inventory that had previously been accounted for using the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”)
method. The inventory impacted by this change included the crude oil, refined products and NGLs associated with the
legacy Sunoco Logistics business. These changes have been applied retrospectively to all periods presented, and the
prior period amounts reflected below have been adjusted from those amounts previously reported.

46

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q

71

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results
Three
Months
Ended
June 30,

Six Months
Ended
June 30,

2018 2017* Change 2018 2017* Change
Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Intrastate transportation and storage $208 $148 $ 60 $400 $317 $ 83
Interstate transportation and storage 330 262 68 653 527 126
Midstream 414 412 2 791 732 59
NGL and refined products transportation and services 461 388 73 912 769 143
Crude oil transportation and services 548 228 320 1,012 415 597
All other 90 107 (17 ) 164 230 (66 )
Total 2,051 1,545 506 3,932 2,990 942
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (588 ) (557 ) (31 ) (1,191 ) (1,117) (74 )
Interest expense, net (358 ) (336 ) (22 ) (704 ) (668 ) (36 )
Gain on Sunoco LP common unit repurchase — — — 172 — 172
Loss on deconsolidation of CDM (86 ) — (86 ) (86 ) — (86 )
Gains (losses) on interest rate derivatives 20 (25 ) 45 72 (20 ) 92
Non-cash compensation expense (21 ) (15 ) (6 ) (41 ) (38 ) (3 )
Unrealized gains (losses) on commodity risk management activities (265 ) 34 (299 ) (352 ) 98 (450 )
Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates (228 ) (247 ) 19 (413 ) (486 ) 73
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates 106 (61 ) 167 34 12 22
Other, net 40 37 3 87 52 35
Income before income tax expense 671 375 296 1,510 823 687
Income tax expense (69 ) (79 ) 10 (29 ) (134 ) 105
Net income $602 $296 $ 306 $1,481 $689 $ 792
* As adjusted.
See the detailed discussion of Segment Adjusted EBITDA and Segment Operating Results.
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization.  Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense increased for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the same period last year primarily due to additional depreciation
from assets recently placed in service. These increases were partially offset by the deconsolidation of CDM in April
2018, which reduced depreciation and amortization expense by $41 million for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2018 compared to the prior periods.